1	Children's Playground Improvements Project - Valued Approximately \$1,125,000]	
2	Children's Flayground improvements Froject Valded Approximately \$41,120,000]	
3	Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to enter into a Grant	
4	Agreement with Wu Yee Children's Services to accept and expend cash and/or in-kind	
5	grants from Wu Yee Children's Services valued at approximately \$1,125,000 for the	
6	Tenderloin Recreation Center Children's Playground Improvements Project, effective	
7	upon approval of this Resolution, and shall expire once the Grant has been expended	
8	and the Project is complete; and authorizing the General Manager of the Recreation	
9	and Park Department to enter into amendments or modifications to the Grant	
10	Agreement provided they do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the	
11	City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Project or this Resolution.	
12		
13	WHEREAS, The City, through the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) operates	
14	and maintains certain real property that is commonly referred to as Tenderloin Recreation	
15	Center (TRC), located at 570 Ellis Street; and	
16	WHEREAS, Wu Yee Children's Services (Wu Yee) offers quality childcare to San	
17	Francisco's diverse communities and families; and	
18	WHEREAS, Wu Yee manages 12 childcare sites throughout the city of San Francisco	
19	one of which is the Golden Gate Learning Center; and	
20	WHEREAS, Since this Center does not have an outdoor space, Wu Yee has a permit	
21	from RPD to use the outdoor space at TRC, approximately .3 miles from the Golden Gate	
22	Learning Center; and	
23	WHEREAS, The TRC outdoor playspace is in need of renovations; and	
24	WHEREAS, In order to help improve TRC's outdoor space, Wu Yee proposes to	
25	provide RPD with \$1,125,000 in cash and in-kind grants (Grant) for the design and	

Mayor Lurie
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	construction of the Tenderloin Recreation Center Children's Playground Improvements Project		
2	(Project); and		
3	WHEREAS, These funds come from a \$1,000,000 Cal Fire Urban Community Forestry		
4	Green Schoolyards Child Care Grant that Wu Yee applied for in partnership with RPD; and a		
5	\$125,000 grant to Wu Yee from Head Start California; and		
6	WHEREAS, The Grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; and		
7	WHEREAS, The Grant will not require amending the Annual Salary Ordinance; and		
8	WHEREAS, On February 20, 2025, the Recreation and Park Commission, by		
9	Resolution No. 2502-007, recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the		
10	Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend the Grant and approve the associated		
11	Grant Agreement; now, therefore, be it		
12	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Grant and authorizes the		
13	Recreation and Park Department General Manager to accept the Grant; and, be it		
14	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
15	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it		
16	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Recreation and		
17	Park Department General Manager to enter into any modifications and amendments to the		
18	Grant or Grant Agreement including accepting and expending funds and in kind services that		
19	increase the total Grant value by up to 10% above the estimate stated in this Resolution,		
20	provided that the Recreation and Park General Manager determines, in consultation with the		
21	City Attorney, that any such modifications are in the best interests of the City, do not		
22	materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to		
23	effectuate the purposes of the Grant, Grant Agreement or this Resolution, and are in		
24	compliance with all applicable laws, including the City's Charter; and, be it		

25

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the Grant Agreement being fully		
2	executed by all parties, the Recreation and Park Department shall provide the final Grant		
3	Agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.		
4			
5	Recommended:		
6			
7			
8	/s/		
9			
10	Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager  Recreation and Park Department		
11	Recreation and Fark Department		
12			
13			
14	Approved:	Approved:	
15			
16	<u>/s/</u>	<u>/s/</u>	
17	Daniel Lurie, Mayor	Greg Wagner, Controller	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			